Record Series Number

Illinois Archives. For more information, email illiarch@illinois.edu or search

‘ http://www.library.illinois.edu/archives/archon for the record series number.

The materials listed in this document are available for research at the University of

18/1/24

Library Science

Director's Office

Alice Lohrer Papers, 1937-73

CONTENTS
Page
Biographical Resume 1
Research, Creative and Other Scholarly Activities 4
Box and Folder Listing 9
Index to Box Contents 32

BIOGRAPHICAL RESUME

(Extracted from Graduate School of Library ScienceOutline of Faculty Members'
Professional History)
(Name) (Mary) Alice Lohrer (Title) Professor of Library Science

Academic Background (institutions attended and degrees received):

Ph.B., University of Chicago (1928); B.S. in L.S., University of Illinois Library School (1937);
A.M., University of Chicago Graduate Library School (1944); admitted to Ph.D. Candidacy,
University of Chicago Graduate Library School (1951).

Record of Employment:

Assistant Librarian, Oak Park and River Forest Township High School, Oak Park, Illinois, 1926-
38; Librarian, Hinsdale Township High School, Hinsdale, Illinois, 1938-41; Instructor in
Library Science, Purdue University, Summers, 1939, 1940, 1941, 1942, Instructor, 1941-
45; Assistant Professor, 1945-59, Associate Professor, 1959-68, Professor, University of
Illinois Graduate School of Library Science, 1968-; Survey of European Libraries,
American Library Association, Summer, 1947; Director, School Library Workshop,
University of West Virginia Department of Library Science, Summer, 1952; Visiting
Lecturer, University of Southern California School of Library Science, Summer, 1953;
Visiting Professor,University of Wisconsin Library School, Summer, 1960; Director,
Title VII Research Grant, USOE, "ldentification and Role of the School Library as an
Instructional Materials Center with Implications for Training,” 1961-62; Visiting
Professor, University of Denver Graduate School of Librarianship, Summer, 1964 and
1966.

Honors and Awards (fellowships, lectureships, grants):

Beta Phi Mu; Fulbright Lectureships, Chulalongkorn University, Bangkok, Thailand (1955-56);
Rockefeller Grant, Japan Library School, Keio University, Tokyo (1959); Fulbright
Lectureship, University of Teheran, Teheran, Iran (1966-67); Certificate of Merit for



18/1/24 2

Distinguished Service in International and School Librarianship, volume 5, Dictionary of
International Biography; Recipient of the first Illinois Association of School Librarians
School Librarians Award for outstanding contribution to school library media services in
Ilinois; included in 1973 edition of the World Whao's Who of Women. Accepted for
membership in Phi Kappa Phi, April, 1974.

Memberships in Professional Societies:

American Library Association, National Education Association, Illinois Association of High
School Librarians, lllinois Library Association, American Association of University
Professors, American Association of University Women, Delta Kappa Gamma, American
Association of Library Schools, Honorary Life Member, Iran Library Association

Offices Held and Other Services to Professional Societies in Recent Years:

Chairman, Foreign Student Committee, Association of American Library Schools, 1959-60;
Member, Council of ALA, 1959-66; Member, International Advisory Council,
Department of Cultural Affairs, Pan American Union, 1962- ; Chairman, Research
Committee, Library Education Division, ALA, 1964-65; Member, Executive Board,
American Association of School Librarians, 1964-67; Member, Elementary Book List
Committee, National Council of Teachers of English, 1965-69; Member, International
Relations Committee, American Association of School Librarians, 1967-70; Member,
Legislative Committee of Illinois Association of School Librarians, 1973-74; Member,
Advisory Screening Committee for the Senior Fulbright-Hays program, 1972-73,;
Member, Grolier Award Committee, 1973-74; Member IASL Committee on Current
Legislation for Improvements in School Libraries, 1973-74

Consultant Service;

School Library Workshop, State University of lowa, June, 1960.

School Librarians of Champaign-Urbana, to draw up plans for a joint instructional materials
center, 1961-62.

School Library Institute, State Department of Public Instruction, Columbia, South Carolina,
December 5-6, 1962.

Library and reading program, Charles City (lowa) School District, November 21-22, 1963.

Fiver Governor's Conferences on Public, School, University, and Special Libraries, sponsored by
the Missouri State Library, April 18-23, 1965.

Visiting Committee on accreditation of the library school of Southern Connecticut State College,
May 10-12 and November 1-3, 1965

John Burroughs School, Clayton, Missouri--planning a new school library, 1965.

Ferguson-Florrisant High School, Missouri--planning an instructional materials center library,
August, 1968.



18/1/24 3

East Prairie School District Number 73, Skokie, Illinois--planning the remodeling of the
elementary school library, 1968-69

Wheaton Central High School and Wheaton North High School, Wheaton, Illinois--North
Central Association Accrediting team--Evaluation of the school library programs.

Clayton High School, Clayton, Missouri--North Central Association Accrediting team, February,
1969

Morton Township High School, Morton, Illinois--North Central Association Accrediting team,
February, 1969

Cooley Vocation High School, Chicago, Illinois--North Central Association Accrediting team,
April 21-24, 1969

Peoria High School, Peoria, Illinois--North Central Association Accrediting team, April, 1970

Orion High School, Orion, Illinois--North Central Association Accrediting team, April, 1970

Other Professional and Public Services Including Speeches:

"The Public Librarian Must Lead the Community to Better Library Service,” and "How Can We
Achieve Community Sponsorship of School Library Demonstrations™. Two papers read
at the spring 1960 conference of the Missouri Library Association Public Libraries
Division, Jefferson City, Missouri.

"Modern Trends in School Library Development.” Talk given to the school library sectional
meeting of the Teachers' Institute, Rockford, Illinois, March 17, 1961

"The Role of School Libraries Which Function as Instructional Materials Centers." Progress
report of research study, given May 16, 1962, to United States Office of Education
conference in Washington of state school library supervisors and library and teacher
education specialists.

"Resources and Services of the University Library,"” Talk given on February 1, 1964, at the
University of Illinois Foreign Student Orientation Program.

"Modern Library Programs in Schools.” Talk given to the school library section of the County
Teachers' Institute, Kankakee, Illinois, March 9, 1964

"Evaluative Criteria for School Libraries." Paper read at the New Jersey School Association,
Princeton, New Jersey, March 29, 1964

"Educational Resource Centers at the University Level." Paper read at the Midwest Academic
Library Conference, Beloit, Wisconsin, May 1, 1965

"Recent Trends in School Library Development.” Talk given on October 22, 1965, to Teachers'
Institute, Edwardsville, Illinois

"Missouri School Libraries--Platitudes or Progress?" Talk given on October 3, 1967, at the
Missouri Library Association annual conference, St. Louis

"Modern Library Services in the United States."” Talk given December 6, 1966, in Tehran, under
the sponsorship of the United States Commission for Cultural Exchange with Iran.
(Returned to University of Tehran 1974-77).

"Responsibility for Relevancy in Education and School Library Programs." Talk given on
November 15, 1969, to St. Louis Suburban Librarians Association for School Librarians.



18/1/24

Report to the Illinois Association of School Librarians, Chicago, November 3-5, 1971.

Services to the University: (recent positions only)

1.
2.

College and University Committees
Departmental Committees
Subcommittee on M.S. Degree Requirements, 1972-73.
Publications Committee, 1972-73.
Social Committee, 1972-73.
ALA Accreditation Self-Study Committee, 1973-74

Research, Creative and Other Scholarly Activities:

1.

Research Projects

"Audio-Visual Library Plan,” lllinois Libraries, Volume 22, Number 10 (December,
1940), page 8

"Plan for County Cooperation,” lllinois Libraries, Volume 23, Number 6 (June, 1941),
page 21

"Principals and Superintendents,” National Society for the Study of Education, Forty-
Second Yearbook; Part 2, The Library in General Education. Chicago, University
of Chicago Press, 1943, Pages 325-9

"Voluntary County Library Committees,” Illinois Libraries, VVolume 25, Number 1
(January 1943), pages 53-5

(Review of) Heaps, Willard A., Book Selection for Secondary-School Libraries, School
Review, Volume 51, Number 7 (September, 1943), pages 440-1

"World I Live In,” lllinois Libraries, Volume 27, Number 1 (January, 1945), pages 75-8

(Chairman of the committee which prepared) Standards of Excellence for Training
Teacher-Librarians in Illinois, Urbana, Illinois, Office of the High School Visitor,
1946

"Reading Interests of Children,"” Crippled Child, Volume 24, Number 5 (February, 1947),
pages 21-3

School and College Librarianship as a Career, Chicago, Institute for Research, 1947

"Legislation, 1947," L.L.A. Record, Volume 1, Number 1 (September, 1947), pages 3-5

"Presidential Message,” 1.L.A Record, Volume 1, Number 1 (September, 1947), pages 1-
3

"European Libraries, 1947," L.L.A. Record, Volume 1, Number 2 (December, 1947),
pages 4-7

"Libraries for Youth in Other Countries,” Youth, Communication, and Libraries, editors:
F. Henne and others. Chicago, American Library Association, 1949, pages 192-
208

"Training of Clerical and Subprofessional Workers; Discussion,"” Education for
Librarianship, editor, B. R. Berelson. Chicago, American Library Association,




18/1/24 5

1949, pages 248-53

(Review of) Committee on Post-War Planning of ALA, Public Library Plans for the Teen
Aqge, Library Quarterly, Volume 20, Number 3 (July, 1950), pages 230-1

(With Mildred Nickel and others) Planning School Library Quarters: a Functional
Approach. Chicago, American Library Association, 1950

(With Frances Henne and Ruth Ersted) A Planning Guide for the High School Library
Program. Chicago, American Library Association, 1951

What Do You Think about Our School Library Program? Illinois Secondary School
Curriculum Program. (Consensus Study Number 6, Inventory A). Springfield,
Illinois, Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, August, 1951

In What Respects Should We Strengthen Our School Library Program? Illinois
Secondary School Curriculum Program. (Consensus Study Number 6, Inventory
B). Springfield, Illinois, Superintendent of Public Instruction, August, 1951

"Local Area Consensus Study on Library Service to Schools,” lllinois Libraries, Volume
33, Number 10 (December 1951), pages 469-71

"Planning the School Library,” MLA Quarterly, Volume 13, Number 4 (December,
1952), pages 113-14

"The Library,"” Bloom Township High School Plans for the Future: a Survey University
of Illinois College of Education, Office of Field Services, 1952, pages 63-7

(Issue edition) "Current Trends in School Libraries,” Library Trends, Volume 1, Number
3 (January, 1953), pages 259-62

"Introduction,” Library Trends, Volume 1, Number 3 (January, 1953), pages 259-62

Manual for Discussion Leaders. Why Are These Principles Important in Our School
Library Program? Illinois Curriculum Program. (Consensus Study Number 6,
Manual for Discussion Leaders). Springfield, Illinois, Office of Superintendent of
Public Instruction, January, 1953

What Should We Do to Strengthen Our School Library Program? Illinois Curriculum
Program (Consensus Study Number 6, Inventory C). Springfield, Illinois, Office
of Superintendent of Public Instruction, January, 1953.

(With John J. DeBoer and others) Reading for Living: an Index to Reading Materials for
Use in Human Relations Programs in Secondary Schools. Illinois Curriculum
Bulletin Number 18 (September, 1953)

"Your Privilege and Your Responsibility," School Libraries, Volume 3, Number 1
(October, 1953), page 21

"The Library," Survey Report: Thornton Fractional Township High School, University
of Chicago Department of Education, Committee on Field Services. Published by
Board of Education, District 215, 1954, pages 86-94

Indianapolis School Library Survey, 1953-54, Urbana, Illinois, The Author, 1954

"Library Services," The Schools and National Security, editors: Charles W. Sanford and
others. New York, McGraw-Hill Book Company, 1954, pages 96-101

(Review of) Neal, Harry E., Story of the Kite, Saturday Review, Volume 38, (January 15,
1955), pages 46-7




18/1/24

(Joint Editors) "Books We Like," lllinois English Bulletin, VVolume 42, Number 5
(February, 1955), pages 1-84

(Review of) Gag, Flavia, Fourth Floor Menagerie, Saturday Review, VVolume 38 (August
20, 1955), pages 28-9

(Review of) Call, Hughie, The Rising Arrow, Saturday Review, Volume 38 (August 20,
1955), page 29

(Review of) Hyde, Margaret O., Atoms Today and Tomorrow, Saturday Review, VVolume
38 (August 20, 1955), page 29

(Review of) Butterfield, Marguerite, Adventures of Esteban, Saturday Review, Volume
39 (October 20, 1956), page 63

(Review of) Weiss, Edna, Sally Saucer, Saturday Review, VVolume 39 (October 20,
1956), page 63

(Review of) Allen, Merritt P., Blow Bugles Blow, Saturday Review, Volume 39 (October
20, 1956), page 63

(Review of) Fenton, Carroll L. and Kitchen, Heiminilet, Plants that Feed Us: the Story of
Grain and Vegetables, Saturday Review, VVolume 39 (October 20, 1956), page 63

(Review of) Barclay, Isabel, Worlds Without End, Saturday Review, VVolume 39
(October 20, 1956), page 63

(Review of) Pohlmann, Lillian, Myrtle Albertina's Secret, Saturday Review, VVolume 39
(November 17, 1956), page 52

(Review of) Weil, Lisl, I Wish, | Wish, Saturday Review, Volume 40 (August 17, 1957),
page 37

(Review of) Bishop, Claire H., Toto's Triumph, Saturday Review, VVolume 40 (August
17, 1957), page 37

(Review of) Sattley, Helen R., Shadow Across the Campus, Saturday Review, VVolume 40
(August 17, 1957), page 38

(Review of) Stefansson, Evelyn, Here is the Far North, Saturday Review, VVolume 40
(August 17, 1957) page 38

(Review of) Baker, Nina B., Juan Ponce de Leon, Saturday Review, Volume 40 (August
17, 1957), page 38

"Guideposts to Children's Books," Elementary English, VVolume 35, Number 4 (April,
1958), pages 215-20

"The Modern Reading Program in Relation to the Instructional Materials Program,”
Indiana State Teachers College Journal, Volume 30 (October, 1958), pages 4-9

"On the Concept of Reading Guidance," Japan Library School, Proceedings of the School
Library Leaders Workshop, August 3-5, 1959 (Library Studies Series Number 8,
Keio University, 1960), pages 96-101

(With William V. Jackson) "Education and Training of Librarians in Asia, the Near East,
and Latin America,” Library Trends, Volume 8, Number 2 (October, 1959), pages
243-77

"Greetings from Our Alums in the Far East,” University of Illinois Library School
Association News Letter, Volume 65 (Fall, 1959), pages 14-17




18/1/24 7

(Chairman of the committee which prepared) "Instructional Materials Services--Library
and Audio-Visual," Evaluative Criteria. Washington, D. C., National Study of
Secondary School Evaluation, 1960, pages 257-72

"Use of Children's Books," Japan Library School, Proceedings of the School Library
Leaders Workshop, August 3-5, 1959 (Library Studies Series Number 8, Keio
University, 1960), pages 111-18

(Review of) Larrick, Nancy, Teacher's Guide to Children's Books, Library Journal,
Volume 85, Number 22 (December 15, 1960), pages 433-34

"Observations and Impressions on School Libraries in Japan,” School Libraries, VVolume
10, Number 2 (January, 1961), pages 15-17; 33

"Observations and Impressions on School Libraries in Tokyo, Japan, 1959," JLS Circular
(Japan Library School), Number 12 (1961), pages 365-70

"Public Library Services--Part I1--Services to Young Adults and Children,” Public
Library Service in Missouri: a Survey, editor, G. K. Schenk. Jefferson City,
Missouri State Library, 1962, pages 37-42

"The Status of School Libraries as Materials Centers,"” 1llinois Libraries, Volume 45,
Number 2 (February, 1963), pages 104-7

(Review of) Newton, Mary G., Books for Deaf Children, Library Journal, Volume 88,
Number 6 (March 15, 1963), pages 123-4

"School Libraries as Instructional Materials Centers with Implications for Training,” The
School Library as a Materials Center, Editor, M. H. Mahar. Washington D. C.,
United States Office of Education, 1963, pages 12-18

"The Rating of Illinois School Libraries: A National Look," Illinois Journal of Education,
Volume 54, Number 5 (October, 1963), pages 11-13

"Spotlight on Reviewing Books for Children," Illinois Libraries, Volume 46, Number 10
(December, 1964), Pages 851-3

"The Elementary School Library Planned as an Instructional Materials Center," Problems
in Planning Library Facilities. Chicago, American Library Association, 1964,
pages 177-82

"Future Possibilities in the Development of the School Library Materials Center," The
School Library Materials Center: its Resources and Their Utilization,
Champaign, Illinois, Ilini Union Bookstore, 1964, pages 101-7

(Edited) The School Library Materials Center: its Resources and Their Utilization,
Champaign, Illinois, Illini Union Bookstore, 1964

"School Libraries in the United States Meet the Challenges of Today," Library Science
(Japan Library School, Keio University), Number 3 (1965), pages 45-9

"Library Development Plans for Gondi Shahpoor University," Report of the Fulbright
Study Team on Gondi Shahpoor University: Development Possibilities and
Priorities, United States Commission for Cultural Exchange with Iran, 1967,
pages 57-71

"Fulbright Lecturer Returns," University of Illinois Library School Association News
Letter, Volume 81 (Fall, 1967), pages 14-16




18/1/24 8

(With Lura Crawford and Richard Halsey) "Criteria for Evaluation of McCluer
Instructional Materials Center,” Report for McCluer High School, Ferguson-
Florissant (Missouri) School District, August 16, 1968

"The Illinois Association of School Librarians: an Historical Perspective,” 1llinois
Libraries, Volume 50, Number 9 (November, 1968), page 875-82

"Global Wars Alter Life in Emerging Countries,” "lllini Horizons," (Champaign-Urbana,
Illinois) News Gazette (January 19, 1969), page 2, section 1

"Quarter of a Century of Extension Teaching, 1944-68," Reminiscences: Seventy-Five
Years of a Library School, editor, Barbara Slanker. Urbana, University of Illinois
Graduate School of Library Science, 1969, pages 94-101

"School Libraries in Iran and the Near East,"” ALA Bulletin, Volume 63, Number 9
(October, 1969), pages 184-89

The Identification and Role of School Libraries that Function as Instructional Materials
Centers and Implications for Library Education in the United States, Urbana,
University of Illinois Graduate School of Library Science, 1970

"A Leader or A Follower in the Media Field? the Graduate School of Library Science,
University of Illinois," Illinois Libraries, Volume 52, Number 7 (September,
1970), pages 702-9

"Visiting Committee Report: Instructional Materials Services--Library and Audio-
Visual," North Central Association Evaluation--Peoria High School, editor,
Harold C. Sutter. Chicago, North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools, 1970, page 7

(With J. Watts) "Educational Media Services--Library and Audio-Visual," North Central
Association Visiting Committee Report--Orion Community High School, editor,
Raymond Miller. Chicago, North Central Association of Colleges and Secondary
Schools, 1970, pages 29-34

"Classroom Collections," Encyclopedia of Library and Information Science, editors:
Allen Kent and Harold Lancour, Volume 5 (1971), pages 185-90

"The School Library in Transition," Instructional Media Center, editor, Harold S. Davis,
Bloomington, Indiana University Press, 1971, pages 36-54

"The Impact of Independent Study on School Libraries as Media Centers,"” Library and
Information Science: Special Issue for the Coming of Age Anniversary of SLIS,
1971, Number 9 (1971), pages 231-43

"School Libraries in Iran and the Near East," School Libraries: International
Developments, editor, Jean Lowrie, Metuchen, New Jersey, Scarecrow Press,
1972, pages 95-107

(Issue edition) "Research in the Fields of Reading and Communications,” Library Trends,
Volume 22, Number 2 (October, 1973), pages 77-251

Box 1:

Allerton Conferences, 1955, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960



18/1/24

Committees, 1941-42

Curriculum Committee, 1950-52
Report of the Dean, 1954
Curriculum Committee, 1954-57
Curriculum Revision, 1947-48
Curriculum Proposals, 1948-50
Exam procedures, 1947-49

Faculty Teas, 1958

Photographs, ca. 1941-65
Demonstration Laboratory, 1948-56
Field Work Program, 1949-51
Faculty Meetings (21 folders), 1944-65
Faculty, 1963-64

Box 2:

PhD Proposals, ca. 1962

Dissertation Proposals, 1952-66

Tests, 1946-73

School Library PHD, 1954

Association of American Library Schools, 1947-52

Extension Courses, 1945-48
In Chicago, 1948-50

Summer Institutes, 1952, 1955

Library Day- Student Librarians Association, 1958

Library School, Counseling, 1949-52
Library, 1949-51

S-Collection, 1943-50

Faculty Picnic, ca. 1950

School Library Curriculum, ca. 1951

Curriculum for School Librarians 1950-52

Conferences on School Libraries, 1948-51

School Library Workshop, 1951

West Virginia Library Workshop, 1952-54

School Library Training, 1941-51

Urbana Free Library Opening, 1948

Letters of Recommendation, 1944-51

Library Student Directories, 1951-55

Teacher-Librarian Courses, 1951-55
Programs, 1941-52
Correspondence, 1946-48

Office of Teacher Placement, 1952



18/1/24

Speech in Louisville
Speech in Missouri, 1952
Speeches, ca. 1946-48
Speeches on Reading, ca. 1945-52
High School Speeches, ca. 1945
Speeches about children, ca. 1945-51
Correspondence from University of Illinois, 1944-58
A.A.U.P., 1950-59
Academic Freedom Committee, 1951-58
University of Illinois Information, 1941-58
Committee on Selection of University President, 1944-45
University of Illinois Library, 1946-58
Champaign-Urbana Courier, September 14, 1958
Materials Center, 1947-55
Conference on School-University Relations, 1957-58
WILL Book Fair, 1957
University High School, 1945-46
TV Committee, 1954
Grolier Scholarship, 1956-58
American Association of School Librarians, 1942, 1951, 1956
(4 folders) 1943-59

Box 3:

American Association of School Librarians, Council, 1954-55
AASL Nominating Committee, 1953-57
AASL Standards Information, 1958-60
American Folklore for Children, 1949-51
Pamphlets and News Releases, 1950-55
American Library Association, 1948-52
Committee on Divisional Relations, 1954-55
Education for Librarianship, 1948-53
Library Education Division, ALA, 1951-58, 1953-59, 1959-60
AASL Stern Fund Committee, 1958-60
American Association of University Women, 1950-51
Atlanta Conference, 1950
Children's Reading Round Table, 1951-53
Council on Teacher Education, 1948-57
School Pamphlets, 1947-48
Decatur Project, (2 folders), 1946-57
Indiana School Librarians, 1946-59
lowa Workshop, 1960

10



18/1/24

Library Trends, 1952-53

Junior High Conferences, 1949-53

Rockford, n.d.

Michigan Libraries, 1946-50

Missouri Library Institute, 1960

Oak Park High School, 1949-52

Recruitment Bulletins, (3 folders), 1943-51

Terre Haute Workshop, 1958

University of Southern California Workshop, 1953

Box 4:

Waukegan High Schools, 1950
Women's Society of Christian Service, 1947-48
University of Wisconsin Library School, 1959-60
Secondary School Standards, 1957-60
Evaluation Criteria for High Schools, 1950-60
American Association of School Librarians, 1953-54
AASL Evaluation Criteria, 1955-60
American Library Association, 1938-41, 1945-49
Boston Meeting, 1941
Council, 1941
Evaluation of School Libraries, 1948-52
Planning Guides, 1951
Questionnaire on School Libraries, 1942
Positions, 1937-41
Purdue, 1938-42
Coronet, 1961-62
Library Science 303, 1961-62
School Library Development Project, 1961-62
Correspondence, 1956-59, 1958-60, 1959-61, 1962-63, 1963-64
Extramural Information, 1954-58
Rhode Island Project, 1960

Box 5:

Correspondence, 1960-61, 1959-62, 1961-62

ALA Division Relations Committee, 1952-56, 1954-55
School Supervision Institute, 1954-56

Conference on Library Supervision, 1954-55
Correspondence About Positions, 1948-52

Field Enterprises, 1949-53



18/1/24 12

Correspondence, 1945-53, 1941-52

University of Chicago Correspondence, 1948-53

Films- Coronet, 1953

Correspondence, (10 folders), 1937-53, 1941-52, 1945-49, 1944-52, 1948-52, 1952-54, 1952-56,
1953-55, 1954-58

Suggestions for Library Procedure, ca. 1947-57

Suggestions for Children's Libraries, ca. 1949

Materials for Children, ca. 1945-46

Box 6:

Criteria for evaluating school libraries, 1950-58
University of Chicago Publications, 1942-43

West Suburban Library Groups A-V Project, 1939-41
Foreign Correspondence, 1937-48, 2947-49, 1945-54, 1959-62, 1959-61
German Libraries, 1947-48

European Libraries, 1945-48

Treasure Chest Books, 1948-50

Cataloging, 1934-53

Library Science 12, 1942-44

LaGrange Schools, 1943-48

School Libraries, ca. 1940-48

School Library Questionnaires, n.d.

Illinois School Libraries, 1941-44

School Library Questionnaires, 1942
Teacher-Librarian Awards, 1941-42

Community Relations Seminar, 1941-49

Illinois Libraries, 1937-42, 1941-45

Illinois High School Libraries, 1941-42

Box 7:

Teacher-Librarian Training, 1944

Illinois Library Association Planning Board, 1937-43
Teacher-Librarian Training, 1942-43

Illinois Library Association, 1937-43

High School Conferences, 1939-41

Illinois Libraries, 1941-42

Teacher-Librarian Training Bulletin, 1943-48
Teacher-Librarian Standards, 1944

School Advisory Committee, 1940-52

Community Relations Seminar, 1941-50



18/1/24

List of Librarians, ca. 1940-51
Questionnaires and Correspondence, 1941-42
Governor's Committee, 1950
Human Development Committee, 1948
Illinois Association of School Librarians, 1942-58, 1950-56, 1953-58
Conference, 1950-51
Publications, 1959-62
Newsletters, 1961-62
Illinois School Library Conferences, 1943-48
Illinois Library Association, 1945-59
Urbana High School Library Club, 1957
Illinois Library Association, Nominating Committee, 1949
Conference, 1948
1944-46
Nominating Committee, 1958-59
Conference, 1956
Planning Board, 1946-51
Committee on Library Work as a Career, 1960-61
ILA Committees, 1945-51
Illinois Association of Teachers of English, 1952-54
Superintendent of Public Instruction, 1949-58
ILA Sub-Committee on Schools, 1947-50
School Defense Program, 1950-52
Evanston High School, 1949
Illinois State Library Defense News Letters, 1942-43

Box 8:

District Instructional Materials Center Files (DIMC)
Bibliographic Project- Working bibliographies
Illinois State Library, 1949-51

Basic List- Alice Lohrer

Library-English Committee- Library Sub-Committee
Congress Park, Illinois Library Survey, 1942
Library English Committee

High School Libraries of the State

Selecting and Using the High School Library

IASL- Recruitment Committee, 1968-69
Certification Requirements- Illinois

Alabama I11-14 (2 folders)

Alabama DIMC

Correspondence, 1964-65 re. DIMC

13



18/1/24

Alaska

Arizona 1V-23

Phoenix, Arizona

Arkansas 1V-24

Arkansas DIMC

California VI11-49
California DIMC (3 folders)
California VI11-49

El Segundo, California, 1952-53 Evaluations of EI Segundo High School Library
Tulare County, California
Canada

Colorado DIMC

Colorado V-23

Estes Park, Colorado
Connecticut 1-1
Connecticut DIMC
Delaware I1-7

Delaware DIMC

Florida DIMC (2 folders)
Florida VII-15

Box 9:

Florida DIMC (3 folders)
Basic Library Book List for Dade County, Florida Schools
Dade County, Florida - AV Materials Center

Florida

Georgia I11-16
Georgia DIMC
Georgia 111-16
Hawaii (2 folders)
Hawaii DIMC
Idaho

Illinois- Schools to Visit

Lincoln Library Bulletin

Ilinois VI-36 (2 folders)

Saves Project Conference, 1961

Illinois DIMC (2 folders)

Bloom Township High School, Chicago Heights, Illinois

Illinois. Plans for Instructional Materials Center in Champaign-Pictures
Champaign-Urbana Schools

Urbana, Illinois, Washington and Perkins Elementary Schools

14



18/1/24 15

1954 Proposal for a Central Library
Urbana, Illinois, Urbana High, 1949 Study of Circulation
Records as Index to adequacy of...collection.
Urbana, Illinois, University High, 1961 Study of "Information yielded by book cards."
Chicago City
Deerfield
DuPage
Evanston-IMC
Homewood-Flossmoor
New Trier
Norris City, Illinois Community High School 1956 "Planning Guide for the Library"
Oak Park High School- Elgin
Oak Park and River Forest, Illinois
Oak Park High School
Elementary Schools
Ogden, Illinois, Ogden Community High 1953, "Analysis of...Library Program and a plan for its
improvement,”
Peoria, Illinois
Skokie School District 68
West Leyden High School, Illinois
Willowbrook High School

Box 10:

Indiana V1-37 (3 folders)
Indiana School Directory, 1961-62
Schools
Terre Haute, Indiana, Garfield High, 1959- Plan for Improving Public Relations
lowa
Staff Manual- Price Lab School, State College, lowa
Cedar Falls, lowa
Library Policy Book. Price Lab School, State College, lowa
Cedar Falls, lowa
Hampton, lowa, 1949 5-year plan for centralized library
Kansas
Kentucky 111-17
Kentucky
Louisiana-1V-25 (3 folders)
McNeese State College (LA) Regional Film Library
Maine
Maryland
School Library Books for Elementary Library Collections



18/1/24 16

DIMC
Montgomery County (Maryland) Instructional Equipment Inventory
Massachusetts-I1-3
University of Michigan- Publications of the Language Laboratory
Michigan- DIMC (2 folders)
VI1-39 (2 folders)
Minnesota 1V-40 (2 folders)
Film and Filmstrip Catalog, North St. Paul- Maplewood Schools, Audio-Visual Department
(Senior High)
Elementary

Box 11:

Mississippi (2 folders)
Missouri Association of School Librarians, October 4-6, 1963
DIMC
Missouri
Clayton, Missouri
Missouri, Survey: Original questionnaires (2 folders)
Letters, meetings
Report 11
Montana
DIMC
Nebraska (2 folders)
Nevada
New Hampshire 1-4
New Jersey
11-9
New Jersey School Library Association, March, 1964
New Mexico (2 folders)
New York I1-10 (2 folders)
New York
North Carolina IV-19
11-14
DIMC
North Dakota
Ohio
Cincinnati, Ohio, Central High- 154 "5-Year Plan for Library Service"
Oklahoma
Oregon VII-47 (2 folders)
DIMC
Pennsylvania 11-12



18/1/24

DIMC
11-12

Box 12:

Puerto Rico
Quebec
Rhode Island
South Carolina I11-20
South Dakota
Tennessee-DIMC
1-21
Davidson County
Texas-DIMC
IV-28 (2 folders)
Texas "The School Library and Instructional Materials Program" (Tentative Draft)
Utah
Vermont
Virginia 111-22 (2 folders)
DIMC (2 folders)
Washington-DIMC
VI11-48 (2 folders)
Washington, D. C.
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wisconsin, University of, Milwaukee Library
Wyoming
DIMC results (5 folders)
United States Office of Education Grant
Allerton Institute, speaker- 1963 correspondence
Papers, duplicate
1963, School IMC Program
1963

Box 13:

Graduate School of Library Science and University of lllinois

Advisory Council, 1965-66

Allerton Institutes, 1960, 1962, 1963 (3 folders)
Allerton Retreat, 1967

Beta Phi Mu Good Writing Award, 1964-65

17



18/1/24

Building Committee, ca. 1959-64

Correspondence and Papers, 1965-74 (4 folders)

Courses: LS 406, ca. 1952-64

Curriculum Committee, 1967-69

Data Processing Clinic, 1964

Doctoral Student Committee, 1964-65

Doctoral Student Dissertation Proposals, 1964-71 (2 folders)
Executive Committee, 1969-71

Faculty Meetings (memaos), 1964-67 (9 folders)

Box 14:

Faculty Meetings (memos), 1968-73
Fellowship Bulletins, 1970-71
Foreign Student Committee, 1962-63
Correspondence and Addresses, 1959-64
Program, 1959-61
Institutes and Workshops, 1963-65
Library Research Center, 1962-65
Meetings and Speeches, 1965
Policy Committee, 1963-64
Publications Board, 1963-71 (2 folders)
Committee, 1971-72
Record and Vita, 1964-65
Requested, 1962
"S" Collection, 1963-68
School Librarianship: Research, 1967-68
32 Hour Program in Librarianship
Plans, 1963-64

Box 15:

Materials Concerning Library Programs: State, National, Local, American Association of

School Librarians, American Library Association, United States Office of Education

Conference on Education for Librarianship in Illinois, 1950

AASL: Announcements, Reports, Memoranda, 1950-ca. 1957

Supervisors of State Agencies, 1953-55, 1963-64

USOE: Certification Standards; National and Regional, 1954, 1961-63

AASL-USOE: Questionnaires and Checklists, 1957, 1962
Instructional Material Center Services, 1960-61
AASL: Holley-Stull Study on Material Centers, 1960-61

18



18/1/24 19

AASL-USOE: Questionnaire to School Library Supervisors, 1961
USOE-NEA: SAVES Project Conference, 1961
Instructional Materials Centers, ca. 1961
Conference on A-V Services in School Library Programs; Columbia University, 1961
GSLS: School Library Program Proposals, 1961-62
ALA: Undergrad Programs, 1961-62
Illinois State Certification Regulations, 1961-62
AASL.: School Library Development Project, 1961-62
USOE-UI: Statements from Business, 1961-62
AASL:USOE: Library Materials Centers, 1962 (Places visited, Questionnaires returned)
Letters, Forms, 1962
Instructional Materials Centers Project, 1962
Appointments for 1962 Project, Secretarial Assistant, 1962
Travel Reports, 1962
Directory of Library Schools, Information, 1962
USOE: Consultants' Meeting, 1962
University of Illinois and Chicago Hotel Rates
Western Reserve Institute on Future of Library Education, 1962
Library Science Schools, 1962-63
National Plan for Library Education, 1962-63
Illinois Colleges and Universities with Library School Programs, 1962-64
Library Science Extension Courses, 1962-64
AALS: Core-Materials Course, 1963
ALA: National Education Improvement Act, 1963
A-V Committee, 1963
Library Education for the State of Illinois Workshop, 1963
Conference of Illinois Institutions of Higher Education Offering Library Science Courses, 1963
USOE: Library Education Directory Information, 1963
Visits to Illinois Schools with Materials Centers, 1963
Committee on the Preparation of School and Teacher Libraries, 1963-65
Council on Teacher Education, 1964-67
Student Special Certificate, 1966
NCTE: Elementary Book List Committee, 1966-67
ALA Convention, 1967-68
School Librarian Certification Requirements, 1968-69
USOE: Instruction in Application of New Techniques to School Libraries, 1968- 69
Identification and Role of School Libraries, 1970 (paper by Lohrer)
NDEA Institute for School Librarians, 1965

Box 16:

AALS: (3 folders) 1961-64, 1970-73, 1972



18/1/24 20

Committee on Foreign Students (5 folders) 1958-64, 1961-62, 1962-63, Cleveland, 1961,
1959-61, questionnaires
AASL: Reports, minutes, agendas,
winter 1966
summer 1965
winter 1964
summer 1963
winter 1963
1962
International Relations Committee, 1967-72
1963
Knapp School Libraries Project, 1963-64
Committee on Improvement and Extension of School Library Services, 1961-63
1960-63 (members correspondence)
1960-62 (activities, projects)
Student Assistants Committee, 1958-63
Secondary School Libraries Committee, 1961-63
Elementary School Libraries Committee, 1961-62
National Library Week, 1961-62
Public Library Association Subcommittee on Standards of Quality for Bookmobile Service,
1961-62
American Library Trustee Association, 1960-61
AASL and Parent Teacher Association, 1958-60
AASL Implementation of Suggestions of 1960 White House Conference on Children and Youth
IASL: 1973; 1966
76th Annual Illinois Library Conference, 1972

Box 17:

ALA: 1958-62
International Relations Round Table, (2 folders), 1962-63, 1967-72
Summer, 1970
Conferences, 1970-71
Midwinter, 1973
Washington Newsletter, 1962-63
1970's
Council--Reports, Minutes, Newsletters, 1963
midwinter, 1964
1964
midwinter, 1965
1965
midwinter, 1966



18/1/24

1966
Policies, 1965
Midwinter, 1963
Conference Within a Conference, 1963
Library Education Division, 1965, Detroit
NEA Action Research Underway, 1954
Student teaching, ca. 1957-68 (6 folders)
Council on Teacher Education, 1967-68
Curricula of Departments for Teacher Preparation, ca. 1961-62
Illinois Colleges of Education Programs, 1961
Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction, 1962-63
Supervision, ca. 1957-68 (2 folders)

Box 18:

Part two: lllinois Communities Extension Service and Surveys

Local Area Consensus Studies, Evanston, Illinois, 1954
Geneseo, Illinois, 1955
Survey, Calumet City, Illinois, 1954
Bloom Township High School, Chicago Heights, Illinois, 1952
North Central Accreditation Evaluation, Gilman-Danforth, Illinois, 1974
Cornell, Illinois, 1973
Addison, Illinois, 1973
Skokie, Illinois, (East Prairie School), 1968
Chicago, Illinois, (Cooley Vocational High School), 1969
Wheaton, Illinois, 1967
Morton, Illinois, 1969
Orion, Illinois, 1970
South Holland, Illinois
Peoria, Illinois, 1970
Semester Report, Peoria High School Library, 1951
Other States and Foreign Countries--extension service and surveys
North Central Accreditation Evaluation, Clayton, Missouri, 1969
Afton, Missouri, 1971
Florissant, Missouri (McCluer High School), 1968

Box 19:
Indianapolis Public School Library Survey: notes, questionnaires, reports, (8 folders) 1953-54

Charles City, lowa Survey, 1963-64
GSLS Masters thesis by Beulah Counts, 1950

21



18/1/24 22

LS 465 International librarianship, 1968
Conference on Library Education and Training in Missouri, Jefferson City, 1951
School teaching and placement, mid 1950's
Extension courses, 1966-68
LACS publications
GSLS curriculum and evaluation, 1970-71
Pamphlets on extension and extramural courses, 1969-73
Extension courses, 1971
E 303 Bibliographies, 1970-72
Extension courses, 1971
E 303, 1970
Annual Report, University of Illinois Library, 1954-55 and 56-67
Rose B. Phelps Retirement, 1958
Retirement Parties, 1960-61
Frances Jenkins Retirement, 1970

Box 20:

Local Area Consensus Studies, suggestions for administering, 1951
Number 6 checksheets

Bibliographies on young people's reading

LACS minutes and correspondence, 1951
Description and questionnaires
Drafts of inventory A
Number 6 manual for discussion leaders

Illinois Curriculum Program correspondence, minutes, meeting on training school librarians, (3
folders) 1951-53

Conference on Implications of new media for teaching of library science (with some data on
library automation) Chicago, 1963
Library's potential for service--children and adults, Cleveland, 1961

Conference on the Cross-media approach, Denver, 1964

Workshop on Children's Books and Libraries, University of Denver, 1964

University of Denver, GSLS, 1964-66

United States Department of Health, Education, and Welfare, Conference on the Educational
Needs of Librarians and Teachers in administration and use of the school library as a
materials center, Washington, 1962

Urbana-Champaign Senate, 1971

Publications of Alice Lohrer, 1940-71

Book Reviews for Saturday Review, mid 1950's

GSLS Faculty meetings on core courses, 1964
LS 408, Ca. 1970
LS 304, 1934-61




18/1/24 23

Bibliography for United States Office of Education study of Instructional Materials Center
Correspondence folder labeled "waiting for answers", 1962-63
Circulars, reports, 1967; 1966-67
University of Tehran, 1968
Foreign Libraries and Foreign Students, 1958-63
Student Conference, Columbia University, 1959
Minutes of Urbana-Champaign Council on Teacher Education, 1966
GSLS 75th Anniversary, 1966-67
Windsor Lectures, 1961-66
Colloquia, 1948-66
Student Directory, summer, 1955
Extension Classes, 1965-66
Beta Phi Mu, (2 folders) 1950's
School evaluation forms, 1973
Retirement party, 1974

Box 21:

ALA, 1966-74

AALS, 1964-65, 1972

AASL, 1963-66, 1964-65
Committee on International Relations, 1972-73
Encyclopedia Britannica School Awards, 1965
Evaluation Criteria, 1958-59
Midwinter, 1963-64
Standards, 1938-58

Annual Conference, 1963-64

Council Committee, 1965-67

LED, 1962-64
Committee on Evaluation, 1965-66
Research Committee, 1963-64

Midwinter, 1963-64

Planning Guide (Manuscript), 1962
Copy I (Main), 1962

Planning Guide Junior, 1956-59, 1962-63

Box 22:
ALA

Self Study, 1973-74
Report, 1974



18/1/24 24

Additions
Allerton Institute, 1972-73, 1977
Beta Phi Mu, 1964-74
Children's Book Council, 1972, 1977
Commission on Elementary Schools, Standards, 1970
Correspondence, 1943-78
Curriculum of Library Schools, Conference on the Design of the, 1970
Delta Kappa Gamma, 1957-62, 1960-74, 1964-71
Development and Testing of Materials for Computer-Assisted Instruction in the Education of
Reference Librarians, Final Report, 1970
General Book Publishing Firms of the United States, Brief Studies, 1931
Graduate School of Library Science, 1960-67, 1971-74
Clinics, 1948-74
Degree Requirements, 1972-73
Extramural Class, 1972-73
Social Committee, 1972
High School Conference, July, 1937
IASL 1972-73, 1975-78, 1973-74
Committee work, 1972-74
IAME Triple | Conference, April, 1978
ILA, 1942, 1967, 1971-78, 1977-78

Box 23:

ILA Directory of Illinois Librarians, 1940
Illinois Area Consensus Study, 1953-54
Illinois State Certification, 1969-70
Illinois State School Librarian Requirements, 1964
Illinois Teacher Certification, School Library Committee, 1970-72
Indianapolis School Library Survey, Part I, 1953-54
Part 11, 1954
International Programs and Studies, Office of, 1974
Learning Resources Laboratory, 1953, 1965, 1970-71
Library Service in Illinois, Report, 1942
Lincoln Trails Network, 1942, 1974
Midwest Regional Conference for Visiting Fulbright-Hays Scholars, April, 1978
Missouri Survey Statistics, 1960-73
National Council for the Accreditation of Teacher Education (NCATE), 1970-71
National Council of Teachers of English, 1965-66
Directory, 1967
National Defense Education Act (NDEA)
School Library Institutes, 1964-66, 1966-67



18/1/24 25

Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction (OSPI)
Correspondence, 1972-73
Legislation-NDA Forms, 1972
Workshop, 1973
Overseas Projects, Office of, 1971
Pamphlets and Publications
Proposal for a PhD Program in Library Science and Information Services, University of
Maryland, 1968
Publications- Media Mandex, 1970-71
Purdue University course, 1939
Reprints and Newsletters
School Media Services, 1969, 1972-74
Student Teachers in Library Science, 1951-65, 1951-70
Certification, 1950-66
Conference, 1960
Correspondence, 1967-69
Urbana Council on Teacher Education, 1967, 1971-72, 1969-71
USOE Study, 1969-72
World Book Project, 1962
Encyclopedia Comparisons, 1962

Box 24:

Correspondence (24 folders), 1917-18, 1920, 1922-43
With librarians, teachers, former students, and relatives
About travel, librarianship, library education, school libraries, conferences and
workshops, Champaign-Urbana events, placement of graduates, and
holiday greetings

Box 25:

Correspondence (5 folders), 1944-48
Bertha Carter, 1928-46
Alice Lohrer (2 folders), 1922-46
Christina Margaret Lohrer--mother (3 folders), 1929-46
Betty "Hannah™ Lohrer (Mrs. Lauren Maltby)--sister, 1920-48
Jane Lohrer (Mrs. William Cates)--sister (5 folders), 1922-48

Box 26:

Correspondence (7 folders), 1949-55
Thailand (2 folders), 1955-56



18/1/24

Correspondence, 1956
Thailand Fulbright, 1955-56
Correspondence (2 folders), 1956-57

Box 27:
Correspondence (15 folders), 1958-64
Box 28:

Correspondence (6 folders), 1965
Iran, 1964-65
(6 folders), 1966
Iran, Lectures and notes, February, 1967
Fulbright, Social Events, Invitations, May, 1967
(6 folders), 1967
Iran, 1966-68; 1967-70
(3 folders), 1968
(5 folders), 1969
(12 folders), 1970-71
Iran, Correspondence and Directory, 1971-72

Box 29:

Correspondence (18 folders), 1972-74
Berlin, World Confederation of Teaching Profession Congress, July 30-August 6, 1975
February-December, 1975

Correspondence (6 folders), 1976
April, 1977
October-December, 1979
SLA Citation, November, 1979
May-July, 1980

Correspondence, January-March, 1981
Career Highlights, Notes, 1981

Correspondence, January, 1985

Box 30:

High School Programs and Reports, 1924-86: University of Chicago Programs, Essays, and
Notes, 1925-44

Oak Park High School--Programs, 1924-25

26



18/1/24

Graduation, Plays, Football
25th Reunion Program, Class of 1935, 1960, 1962, 1964
Published History, 1873-1976; 1976
Tradition of Excellence Award (2 folders), 1986
Correspondence, Programs, School Newspapers
Percy L. Julian High School--Dedication Program, 1976
Self Evaluation Report, 1984-85
North Central Association, 1986
Evaluation Committee Notes
Official Evaluation Report, 1986
Thornwood High School--Educational Media Evaluation, 1983-84
Notes, Programs, Correspondence, School Newspaper
University of Chicago, 1927-44
Grades, Programs, Pamphlet, Diploma
Commencement Programs, 1925, 1928, 1944
Class Essays, 1925-28
English 101, 140, 141, 202, 248
Class Essays, 1926-28
English 265, 266, 283, 343
Development of the English Novel
Class Notes, 1943
Education 302
The School in the Social Order
Education 303
History of American Education
Geography 18
Military Map Making
University of Illinois--Library School, 1943-50
Correspondence, Newsletter, Bulletin
Planning Guide for the Elementary School Library Program, 1962
English Authors--Clippings, 1922-27

Box 31:

Personal Records: Apartments--Taxes, Personal Property, 1914-85

Apartments, 1950-66

Leases, Correspondence, Account Book
Bank of Illinois, 1974-76

Correspondence, Documents, Receipts
Conference Expenses, 1962-63
Contracts--Oak Park High School, 1928-38

27



18/1/24 28

Hinsdale High School, 1938-41
Purdue University, 1941
Class Book
University of Illinois, 1941-74
Diets
Education, 1914-49
Elementary, High School, and College Report Cards
House--Champaign, 1957-79
Correspondence, Insurance Policy, Mortgage
Contracts, Bills, Plans, 1957-76
Correspondence, Receipts, Floor Plans
Income--Other Sources, 1954-73
Contracts, Correspondence, Royalty Receipts
Income Tax, 1946-60
Returns, Statements, Correspondence, Notes, Receipts (2 folders), 1961-67
Correspondence, Travel Information for Europe and Iran, 1968-70
Tax Returns and Calculations (6 folders), 1971-78
Income Tax - Information, 1974-78
Receipts, Checks, Correspondence
Information, 1985
Insurance--Accident, 1942-65
Correspondence, Policy
Car, 1948-69
Health, 1933-72
House, 1936-79
Life, 1928-48
Policy, Receipts, Correspondence
Loans, 1935-60
Correspondence
Music, 1927-54
Song Lyrics
Passports, 1947-77
Iranian Residence Permit, Photographs, Vaccination Records
Real Estate--William Lohrer, 1884, 1919-38
Deeds, Bills, Correspondence, Land Title
Retirement--Policies, 1945-78
Correspondence, Records
Social Security, 1965-78
Taxes--Personal Property, 1957-70
Bills, Tax Statements

Box 32:



18/1/24

Annual letters, Appointments and Agreements, 1962-74
Masters Theses, Teacher-Librarian Training, 1944
Atlanta University, Conference on Undergraduate Library Education, 1950
Illinois School Library Program Consensus Study, 1951
School Number 45, Fairy Potpourri, 1954
Missouri Public Library Survey, Services to Young Adults and Children,

Draft, 1961

Special Reports, 1961

Final Report, 1962
St. John's University, Congress for Librarians, 1963
Beta Phi Mu, 1966-78
Ursula Picache Thesis Instructional Materials, 1969
G. A. Yoshioka, Hawaiian High School Libraries, 1971
Illinois School Library Media Survey, 1972
Publications: 1932-43

1944-52

1953-62

1964, 1967-69

1971, 1973
Manuscripts: 1947, 1957-59

1968

1969-71

1972-75
Speeches, Writings, and Articles, 1964-80

Box 33:
Biography, Who's Who, 1954-82

Biographical Information (2 folders), 1946-81
Thailand Fulbright, 1955-57

29

Report and Recommendations on Library Education At Chulalongkoun University, 1956-

63
Culture and Behavior, 1952
Keio University, Japan Library School, 1959
Course Materials, 1957-59
Observations of School Libraries in Tokyo, 1959
Education for librarianship in Japan by Tsuda, 1960

Legal Aspects of the Educational and School Library Laws in Japan, 1953

School Library Leaders Workshop, 1959

Japan Library School Workshops, 1959

The Mita Campus Newspaper, 1959

Library Science, Mita Society of Library Science, 1965




18/1/24 30

International Meeting on Children's Literature, Tehran, 1975
American Women's Club of Tehran, 1977

University of Tehran Education Faculty, 1976

Bank of Iran, 1974-77

International Award Book Grants to Thailand and Iran, 1977

Iran Letters, 1979-84

Fulbright Alumni Association, 1986

Japan, Yokohama School Libraries Scrapbook, 1960

Second United States-Japan Conference on Libraries, 1972

Iran, Gondi Shahpoor University, Fulbright Study Team Report, 1967

Box 34:

University of Chicago Alumni, 1972-73
Illinois Alumni, 1974-75
Iran, 1972, 1974-75
Library Association Centenary, 1977
Travel Documents
Hawaii, Japan, Hong Kong, September 24-October 1, 1955
Thailand, October 4, 1955-April 18, 1956
Malaya, Pehang, November 29-December 16, 1955
Cambodia, January 22, 1956
India, April 4-30, July 1956
Bevint and Israel, May 2-4, 1956
Cairo and Athens, May 6-9, 1956
Sweden, May 8-10, 1956
Italy, May 12-19, 1956
Switzerland, Netherlands, and Germany, May 19-23, 1956
London, May 24-25, June 13-16, 1956
Denmark, June 2-12, 1956
Finland, June 2-8, 1956
Norway, June 9-13, 1956
Viet Nam, 1958
Japan, June 9-August 5, 1959
Philippines, August 11-15, 1959
Sri Lanka, August 19-25, 1959
Indonesia, August 28-31, 1959
Australia, September 4-10, 1959
New Zealand and Fiji, September 12-17, 1959
Iran and Irag, 1960-66
USSR, March 19-22, 1967
Travel Plans, Cates and Agency, May-July, 1967



18/1/24

United States

South Africa, 1973

"Non-White Library Services in the Transvaal™ (1972)

Latin America, 1973

Chinese and Japanese Art Photographs for Parke-Bernet
Catalog--Artifacts, Vases and Statuary

Petty Calendar, 1946

Thailand tape, 1955
Japan tape, 1959

Lohrer singing and reading to Japanese children

Index:
Subject Box
Allerton Conferences, 1955, 1957-60 1
Institutes, 1960, 1962-63 13
1972-73, 1977 22
Retreat, 1967 13
American Association of School Librarians, 1942-59 2
1953-54 4
1963-66, 1964-65 21
Announcements, reports, memos, 1950-57 15
Council, 1954-55 3
Elementary School Libraries Committee, 1961-62 16
Encyclopedia Britannica School Awards, 1965 21
Evaluation Criteria, 1955-60 4
1958-59 21
Holley-Stull Study on Material Centers, 1960-61 15
International Relations Committee, 1963, 1967-72 16
1972-73 21
Knapp School Libraries Project, 1963-64 16
Midwinter, 1963-64 21
National Library Week, 1961-62 16
Nominating Committee, 1953-57 3
Parent-Teacher Association, 1958-60 16
Reports, Minutes, and Agendas, 1962-66 15
School Library Development Project, 1960-62 15
School Library Services, Committee on Improvement 16
of, 1960-63
Secondary School Libraries Committee, 1961-63 16
Standards Information, 1958-60 3

1938-58 21

31



18/1/24

Stern Fund Committee, 1958-60
Student Assistants Committee, 1958-63
Supervisors of State Agencies, 1953-55, 1963-64
USOE
Appointments on Project, 1962
Directory of Library Schools, 1962
Instructural Materials Center project, 1962
Letters, forms, 1962
Questionnaires, 1957, 1961-62
Subject
Travel Reports, 1962
White House Conference on Children and Youth, 1960
American Association of University Professors, 1950-59
Academic Freedom Committee, 1951-58
American Association of University Women, 1950-51
American Folklore for Children, 1949-51
American Library Association, 1938-41, 1945-49
1948-52
1958-62, 1970's
1966-74
Trustee Association, 1960-61
Audio-visual Committee, 1963
Boston Meeting, 1941
Conferences, 1970-71
1963-64
Conference within a conference, 1963
Convention, 1967-68
Council, 1941
1965-67
Reports, minutes and newsletters, 1963-66
Divisional Relations Committee, 1954-55
1952-56
Education for Librarianship, 1948-53
International Relations Round Table, 1962-63, 1967-72
Library Education Division, 1951-60
1962-64
1965
Committee on Evaluation, 1965-66
Research Committee, 1963-64
Midwinter Conferences, 1963-66, 1973
1963-64
National Education Improvement Act, 1963

16
15

15
15
15
15
15
Box

32



18/1/24

Planning Guide, 1956-59, 1962-63
Policies, 1965
Public Library Association Subcommittee on Standards
of Quality for Bookmobile Service, 1961-62
Self Study, 1973-74
Report, 1974
Additions
Undergraduate Programs, 1961-62
Subject
Washington Newsletters, 1962-63
Appointments
Letters of Recommendations, 1944-51
Positions, 1937-41
1948-52
Association of American Library Schools, 1947-52
1961-64, 1970-73
1964-65, 1972
Core Materials Course, 1963
Foreign Students, Committee on, 1958-64
Cataloging, 1934-53
Children, Materials for, 1945-46
Children's Book Council, 1972, 1977
Libraries, Suggestions for, 1949
Reading Round Table, 1951-53
Commission on Elementary Schools, Standards, 1970
Community Relations Seminar, 1941-49
1941-50
Coronet films, 1961-62
Correspondence, 1937-62
1956-64
1962-63, 1966-67
1943-78
Curriculum of Library Schools, Conference on the Design
of the, 1970
Delta Kappa Gamma, 1957-62, 1960-74, 1964-71
Chicago, University of
Beta Phi Mu
Development and Testing of Materials for Computer-Assisted
Instruction in the Education of Reference Librarians,
Final Report, 1970
District Instructional Materials Center Files (DIMC)
1949-53, 1959-63

33



18/1/24

Extramural Information, 1954-58
Field Enterprises, 1949-53
Foreign Libraries, 1958-63
Canada
Quebec
Correspondence, 1937-54, 1959-62
European Libraries, 1945-48
Subject
German Libraries, 1947-48
Students, 1958-63
Conference, 1959
Tehran, University of, 1968
General Book Publishing Firms of the United States, Brief
Studies, 1931
Grolier Scholarship, 1956-58
High School Conference, July, 1937
Human Development Committee, 1948
Illinois
Colleges and Universities with Library School
Programs, 1962-64
Curriculum Program, 1951-53
Education, Colleges of, 1961
Governor's Committee, 1950
High School Libraries, 1941-42
Ilinois Libraries, 1937-45
Illinois Library Association, 1937-43, 1945-59
1942, 1967
1971-79
Committees, 1945-51
Conferences, 1948-56
1972
Directory of Illinois Librarians, 1940
Library work as a career, committee on, 1960-61
Nominating Committee, 1949, 1958-59
Planning Board, 1937-43, 1946-51
Schools, subcommittee on, 1947-50
Illinois Library Education Conference and Workshop, 1963
Illinois Schools with Materials Centers, visits to, 1963
Illinois State Certification Regulations, 1961-62
1969-70
Illinois State Library, 1949-51
Illinois State Library Defense Newsletters, 1942-43

34

Box

20
20
20
22



18/1/24

Illinois State School Librarian Requirements, 1964 23
Illinois Superintendent of Public Instruction, 1949-58
1962-63

Correspondence, 1972-73
Legislation-NDEA Forms, 1972
Workshop, 1973

Subject
Illinois Teacher Certification, School Library Committee,
1970-72

Library Service in Illinois, Report, 1942
Illinois Association of School Librarians, 1942-58
1966, 1973
1972-73, 1975-78, 1973-74
Committee Work, 1972-74
Conferences, 1950-51
IAME Triple | Conference, April, 1978
Newsletters, 1961-62
Publications, 1959-62
Recruitment Committee, 1968-69
School Library Conferences, 1943-48

Illinois Association of Teachers of English, 1952-54

Income Tax

Instructional Material Center Services, 1960-61

Iran

Japan, Keio University Library School

Jenkins, Frances, 1970

Librarianship in Illinois, Conference on, 1950

Library Association Centenary, 1977

Library Procedure, Suggestions for, 1947-57

Library School Library, 1949-51

Library Science, Graduate School of, 1960-67, 1971-74
Advisory Council, 1965-66
Beta Phi Mu Good Writing Award, 1964-65
Building Committee, 1959-64
Clinics, 1948-74
Colloquia, 1948-66
Committees, 1941-42
Core Courses' meeting, 1964
Correspondence, 1965-74
Counseling, 1949-52
Counts, Beulah- Masters thesis, 1950
Courses

7,32
17
23
23
23
Box
23

23
7
16
22
22

31
15

28,33,34

33-4
19
15

5
2
22
13
13
13
22
20
1
20
13
2
19

34

35



18/1/24

Subject

12, 1942-44
303, 1961-62
1970
Bibliographies
304, 1934-61

406, 1952-64
408, 1970
465, Instructional Librarianship, 1968
Extension Classes, 1965-66
Courses, 1945-48
1962-64
1967-68, 1971
in Chicago, 1948-50
Extramural Courses, pamphlets in, 1969-73
Class, 1972-73
Curriculum Committee, 1941-42, 1954-57
1967-69
Evaluation, 1970-71
Proposals, 1948-50
Revisions, 1947-48
Data Processing Clinic, 1964
Degree Requirements, 1972-73
Demonstration Laboratory, 1948-56
Doctoral Dissertation Proposals, 1952-66
1964-71
Student Committee, 1964-65
Executive Committee, 1969-71
Faculty Meetings, 1941-65
1964-67
1968-73
Picnic, 1950
Teas, 1958
Fellowship Bulletin, 1970-71
Field Work Program, 1949-51
Foreign Student Committee, 1962-63
Correspondence, 1959-64
Program, 1959-61
Institutes and Workshops, 1963-65

Learning Resources Laboratory, 1953, 1965, 1970-71

Library Research Center, 1962-65
Library Sciences Schools, 1962-63

19
19
19
20
Box
13
20
19
20

15
19

19
22

13
19

13
22

13
13
13

13
14

14
14
14
14
23
14
15

14



18/1/24

Meetings and speeches, 1965
National Plan for Library Education, 1962-63
Policy committee, 1963-64
Publications Board, 1963-71
Subject
Committee, 1971-72
Record and Vita, 1964-65
Requested, 1962
Retirement Parties, 1960-61
"S" collection, 1963-68
1943-50
School and Librarianship Research, 1967-68
School Library Program Proposals, 1961-62
75th Anniversary, 1966-67
Social Committee, 1972
Student Directories, 1951-55
32 Hour Program Plans, 1963-64
Windsor Lectures, 1961-66
Library Supervision, Conference on, 1954-55
Library Trends, 1952-53
Local Area Consensus Studies, 1951-55
1953-54
Publications
Lohrer Family
Materials Center, 1947-55
Midwest Regional Conference for Visiting Fulbright-Hays
Scholars, April, 1978
National Education Association
Action Research Underway, 1954
National Council for the Accreditation of Teacher
Education, 1970-71
National Council of Teachers of English, 1965-66
Directory, 1967
Elementary Booklist Committee, 1956-57
North Central Accreditation Evaluation, 1967-74
Pamphlets and Publications
PhD Program in Library Science and Information Services,
University of Maryland, A Proposal, 1968
Phelps, Rose B., 1958
Publications- Media Mandex, 1970-71
Of Alice Lohrer, 1932-73
Book Reviews for Saturday Review, mid 1950's

14
15
14
14
Box
14
14
14
19
14

14
15
20
22
2,20
14
20

18-20
23

17
23

23
23
15
18
23
23

19
23
20,32
20

24-9

37



18/1/24

Recruitment Bulletins, 1943-51
Reprints and Newsletters
School Advisory Committee, 1940-52
Subject
School Librarians
Certification Requirement, 1968-69

Committee on the Preparation of Teachers and, 1963-65

Conferences on, 1948-51
Curriculum, 1950-52
Junior High Conferences, 1949-53
NDEA Institute for, 1964-67
School pamphlets, 1947-48
Student Librarians Association
Library Day, 1958
Summer Institutes, 1952, 1955
Training, 1941-51
Workshop, 1951
School Libraries, 1940-48
Development Project, School Library, 1961-62
Evaluation of, 1948-52
Criteria, 1950-58
Illinois, 1941-44
Questionnaire on, 1942
School Media Services, 1969, 1972-74
Supervision Institute, 1954-56
Teaching and Planning, mid 1950's
Secondary Schools
Conferences, 1939-41
Evaluation Criteria, 1950-60
High School Library Use
Standards, 1957-60
Speeches, 1946-48
About children, 1945-51
High School, 1945
On reading, 1945-52
1964-80
States
Alabama
Alaska
Arizona
Phoenix
Arkansas

38

ROORDRONNNN

LENE
oo

=
©

WNPNPNNPDOOO RN

0o 00 00 0O O



18/1/24

Subject

California
El Segundo

Tulare County
Colorado

Estes Park
Connecticut
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida

Dade County
Georgia

Atlanta Conference
Hawaii
Idaho
Illinois

Addison, 1973

Bloom Township, Chicago Heights, 1952

Calumet City, 1954

Champaign-Urbana Courier, September 14, 1958

Schools
Chicago
Congress Park
Cornell, 1973
Decatur Project, 1946-57
Deerfield
Evanston, 1954
Evanston High School, 1949
Geneseo, 1955
Gilman-Danforth, 1974
Homewood-Flossmoor
La Grange Schools, 1943-48

Lincoln Trails Network, 1942, 1974

Morton, 1969
New Trier
Norris City, 1956

Oak Park High School, 1949-52

Ogden High School, 1953
Orion, 1970

Peoria, 1951, 1970
Rockford, n.d.

Skokie School District 68

39

9,18
18
9,18
18
18
7,9

18
18

23
18
3,9,30

18
9,18



18/1/24

Subject

East Prairie School, 1968 18
Box
South Holland 18
Elementary Schools 9
Urbana Free Library Opening, 1948 2
High School, 1949, 1961 9
High School Library Club, 1957 7
Waukegan High Schools, 1950 4
West Leyden High School 9
West Suburban Library Groups A-V Project, 1939-41 6
Wheaton, 1967 18
Willowbrook High School 9
Indiana
Indianapolis Public School Library Survey, 19,23
1953-54
School Librarians, 1946-59 3
Terre Haute, 1958-59 3,10
lowa 10
Cedar Falls 10
Charles City, 1963-64 19
Hampton 10
Workshop, 1960 3
Kansas 10
Kentucky 10
Louisville Speech, n.d. 2
Louisiana 10
Maine 10
Maryland 10
Montgomery County 10
Massachusetts 10
Michigan 10
Libraries, 1946-50 3
Minnesota 10
North St. Paul 10
Mississippi 11
Missouri 11
Afton, 1971 18
Association of School Librarians, 1963 11
Clayton, 1969 11,18
Conference on Library Education and Training, 19
Jefferson City, 1951
Florissant, 1968 18

40



18/1/24

Subject

Library Institute, 1960

Public Library Young Adults and Children

Services Report
Speech, 1952
Survey Statistics, 1960-73
Workshop, 1960
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada
New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Cincinnati
Oklahoma
Oregon
Pennsylvania
Puerto Rico
Rhode Island
Project, 1960
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee
Davidson County
Texas
Utah
Vermont
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Library Workshop, 1952-54
Wisconsin
Milwaukee
Wyoming

Student Teaching, 1957-68

Subject

1951-70
Certification, 1950-66

41

Box



18/1/24

Conference, 1960
Correspondence, 1967-69
Teacher-Librarian
Awards, 1941-42
Correspondence, 1946-48
Courses, 1951-55
Programs, 1941-52
Standards, 1944
Training, 1942-44
Training Bulletin, 1943-48
Teacher Placement, Office of, 1952
Teaching Profession World Congress, 1975
Television Committee, 1954
Tests and Examinations, 1946-73
Treasure Chest Books, 1948-50
United States Office of Education
Business Statements
Certification Standards, 1954, 1961-63
Consultants Meeting, 1962
Instructional Materials Center Study Bibliography
Library Education Directory Information, 1963
NEA: SAVES Project Conference, 1961
School Libraries
Identification and Role of, 1970
Instruction in New Techniques, 1968-69
Study, 1969-72
United States Department of Health, Education and
Welfare Conference, 1962
Universities
Chicago Correspondence, 1948-53
Publications, 1942-43
Thailand
Columbia Conference of Foreign Students, 1959
Columbia Conference on Audio Visual Services in
School Library Programs, 1961
Denver, Conference and Workshop, 1964-66
University of Illinois
Correspondence from, 1944-58
Information, 1941-58
International Programs and Studies,

Subject
Office of, 1974

42

26,33,34
20
15

20

2

2
23
Box



18/1/24

Urbana

Library, 1946-58
Annual Report, 1954-57
Overseas Projects, Office of, 1971

President, Committee on Selection of, 1944-45
School-University Relations, Conference on

Senate, 1971

Teacher Education, Council on, 1948-57

1964-67
1966
1967-68
University High School, 1945-46
McNeese State College
Michigan
Purdue, 1938-42
Southern California workshop, 1953
Western Reserve Institute on Future of Library
Education, 1962
Wisconsin Library School, 1959-60
Council on Teacher Education, 1967, 1969-72

WILL Book Fair, 1957
Women's Society of Christian Service, 1947-48
World Book Project

Encyclopedia Comparisons, 1962

43

19
23

20
15
20
17
10
10
4,23

15



